10-6A-3 Subheading Guesthouses is modified with the addition of the words "1000 square feet", and 
"with no single floor having more than six hundred and fifty (650) habitable square feet.” 

10-6A-4 LOT AND DWELLING SIZE REQUIREMENTS, A is modified with the removal of “located within the 

Protected Historic Zone; and 0.5 acres or approximately twenty one thousand seven hundred and eighty 
(21,780) square feet in area if located outside of the Protected Historic Zone, unless otherwise 
grandfathered or split in previous years.” and “Any lot splits to less than 1.06 acres must connect to the 
Spring City culinary and wastewater systems; if unable or unwilling to connect then the minimum lot size

[...]

Co-ops, time shares, or other fractional ownership other than ownership of the entire 
property is prohibited.” 

10-6D-4 LOT AND DWELLING SIZE REQUIREMENTS is modified as follows:  “A. Lot: The 
minimum lot area for a multi-family dwelling outside of the Protected Historic 
Zone shall be 0.5 acres or approximately twenty one thousand seven hundred and eighty 
(21,780) square feet in area, in each caseshall be 1.06 acres or approximately forty six 
thousand one hundred and sixty (46,160) square feet in area, unless otherwise 
grandfathered or split in previous years where when a lot size was then smaller than the 1.06 
acre requirement was allowed. Any lot splits to less than 1.06 acres must connect to the 
Spring City culinary and wastewater systems, if unable or unwilling to connect then the